For Turf Tracer
Serial Nos. 440,000 & Higher
and
FMD524 & FMD604
Serial Nos. 440,000 & Higher

Al

MFG. CO. INC.

®

CONGRATULATIONS on the purchase of your new Exmark mower. This product has heen carefully designed and manufactured to give you a
maximum amount of dependability and years of trouble-free operation, If additional information is needed, or should you require trained mechanic
service, contact your authorized Exmark equipment dealer or distributor. If you need to arder replacement parts from your dealer, always give the
model number and serial number of your mower as well as the part number, description and quantity of the part needed.

The Serial No, plate of the tractor is located on top of the engine frame on the left hand side of the machine just inside the left whesl.
The Serial No. Plate for the mower deck is located on the rear right hand belt cover suppart under the front frame.
For Ease of ordering and reference, we suggest that you record the information requested in the following identification table.

Place Tractor Model No. and Serial No. Label Here Place Mower Deck Model No. and Serial No. Label Here
: (Included In Literature Pack) {Included in Literature Pack}
or Fill in Below or Fill in Below
Tractor Model No. Mower Deck Madel Na.
Tractor Serial No. Mower Deck Serial No.
Engine Model No, and Spec. No. {Code) Engine Serial No. {EfNa) Date Purchased

Part No. 103-4868


johnssj
Rectangle

johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



EXMARK PARTS PLUS® PROGRAM

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 1, 1995
Program '

If your Exmark dealer does not have the Exmark part in stock,
Exmark will get the parts to the dealer the next business day or the
part will be FREE* Guaranteed]!

How the Program Works

1. If dealer does not have part in stock for a "down™ unit at the
time of request by customer, the dealer contacts his
distributor by 1:00 p.m., focal time, and requests Exmark
Parts Plus® shipment of six (6) line items or less.

2. Distributor ships part(s) to dealer or customer, as requested
by dealer, same day, overnight UPS Distributor bills dealer
for part and freight charges where applicable.

; e ; :
3. If distributor does not have the pari(s) in stock to satisfy E M A R K P A R T s P I' s

Exmark Parts Plus® order, he contacts Exmark by 3:00
p.m., central time, with an Exmark Parts Plus® order of six
{6} line items or less,

4, If order is received by 3:00 p.m. central time, Exmark ships
: part(s) direct to dealer or customer, as requested by distributor, same day, overnight UPS Exmark bills the distributor
for parts and shipping charges, where applicable.

5. The customer pays for the part and freight if it is shipped under the Exmark Parts Plus® and if it arrives in accordance
to the program. '

6. Who pays for the part and freight if it fails to arrive overnight in accordance to the program? -
A. Under any circumstance the customer does not pay.
B. If the part does not arrive overnight due to:

1. The dealer not submitting the Exmark Parts Pius® order to hié Exmark distributor by 1:00 p.m., the dealer
pays for the part and freight.

2. The Distributor being unable to ship fhe part the same day or not submitiing the Exmark Parts Plus® order to
Exmark by 3:00 p.m., central time, the Distributor pays for the part and freight.

3. Exmark being unable to ship the part and the Exmark parts order is received by 3:00 p.m., central ime,
Exmark pays for the part and freight.

4. If the part does not arrive overnight due to the shipper (UP3), the shipper pays for the freight and Exmark
pays for the part. .

The following restrictions apply -- The Exmark Parts Plus® Program is available only through participating Exmark
Dealers and applies only to orders submitted on this program Monday through Thursday. Parts Plus service is available only in
the 48 contiguous United States. UPS has initiated a Saturday delivery program to many areas of the continental United States
and can be requested for an overnight shipment on Friday to be delivered Saturday. The next day air charge, plus the Saturday
delivery fee will be the responsibility of the purchaser. Exmark Mfg. will assume no responsibility for Saturday delivery
shipments. To qualify, all Exmark Parts Plus® orders must be received by Exmark by 3:00 p.m., central fime. Orders must be
six (6) line items or less. Exclusions from the Exmark Parts Plus® Program are: Any wholegood or accessory in its entirety,
engines and engine replacement parts, 5-speed Peerless transmissions and 5-speed transaxles, hydraulic or hydrostatic wheel
motors, cutter decks and engine decks or any item exceeding United Parcel Service size and weight restrictions.

Due to UPS restrictions, aerosol spray paint is considered a hazardous material and cannot be shipped via UPS next day or
Second Day Air.

Exmark Manufacturing stocks a limited supply of parts for transaxles, pumps and wheel motors. These parts can be ordered for
Next Day Air shipment but will not be guaranteed per the Parts Plus Program.



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



AAWARNING

READ OPERATOR’S MANUAL BEFORE

OPERATING OR SERVICING EXMARK EQUIPMENT.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Description _ Page
52" and 60” Deck Support FMD524 and FMD604............ 7
52" MOWET DECK.....cvvieirriarrernrrieresiereiee e e e 3-4
60" MOWer DecK .......ccocericiuriien e scinee s ceiae e 5-6
DECALS. ...t e 17
ECS Upper Handles & Controls.......coocoeeveeeeenn 11-12
Pistol Grip Handles & Controls.......cccccevviveceeeenieecnnn 13-14
Electrical Diagram......cocovvvvveeeernenn.n. e, 18
EIRCHiCal GIOUD ...v.vvereeserieeeeeeereeserereseeseeieeens et 16
Electrical Logic Schematic.................. R e 19
Engine Deck Group........cooceveecrviverieenecencnnan. e 8-10
Hydraulics GIOUP ....cvveviiceveceeeeceecesee s eees e sren 15


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



52" DECK GROUP FMD524

ltem | Part No. Descripfion Qty. Item | Part No. Description
1 | 103-0862 Capscrew, 5/8-18 x 2 3/4, Gr8........ P ) 37 | 103-2348-01 Chute, Discharge ...........
2 | 323-6 Capscrew, 3/B-16 X 1 cocvviinccencnne 2 38 | 3225 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 1
3 | 9B-5975 Washer, Disc Spring 3/8 ...... 11 30 | 3295-29 Nett, Nylog 5/16-18 .o
4 | 3290-357 Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16 ..ceiicieeninnneneinnnns 17 40 | 322-2 Capscrew, 5/16-18 X 5/8 .....ocvmnvinieininns 5
5 13237 Capscrew, 3/B-16 X 1 14 ........oirvvviiirnens 18 41 | 1-303516 Puliey, V-IdIEr ..o ivereeerree e srnene s 2
B | 321746 Nut, HH 3/4-16 Heavy .cve.coceeeeeeecerere 3 42 | 32128-20 Nut, Whizlock 5M16-18...criercnrrirneniiien 8
7 | 103-2802 Washer, Spring DisSC .ocvevriveeresvecennnnes 3 43 | 1-806332 Roll Pin, 114 % 1-1/2 e, 2
84 | 103-2794 Sheave, Blade Drive ........coceeveiacerene 3 44% | 1-414521 LiNK ASSY c..moevvremeserass semsessssssssssessesnseeens 2
g | 103-2535 Spacer, Guard Botom .....ceiveicicrrinane 3 45 | 1-603413 Spring, Extension. ... 1
10+ | 103-2785 Spindle, Outer Blade (Shorl) ..........cn..... 2 46 | 1-603497 Pulley, ldIEr. ..o 1
1 1 1-373034 Washer, Pivot ... 6 47 | 323411 Screw, Whizlock 3/8-16 x 1..cooeoeeeee 2
124 | 103-2786 Spindle, Center Blade (LONG) vecvvceeer s 1 48 | 3296-39 Nut, Nylog 3/8-16 ....cccvesrinnnccennnaineas 20
13 | 103-2982 Key, 114X 3MB X34 .....oceerveeerierrserins 4 49 | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 .. iresreererseseeranas 3
1441 103-2793 Sheave, Mower Drive.....ccoeoevecrionicenn 1 50 | 1-513034 Bearing, PivVol ..ve e 4
1541 103-1330 Guard, Beaning TOp...crrriieeeseeaeenes 3 51 | 1-602604 tdler Arm Assy W/Bearings vt 1
164 | 103-2547  Housing W/Bearings .....cceceveceeeveeceeeernnn 3 52 | 1-603384 Bushing, ldier Pivot.......ceoicnennn, 2
17 § 322-3 Capscrew, S/16-18 X 3M4 .. 1 53 | 1-602865 Idler Arm, W/ Bearings Deck Drive......... 1
18 | 103-2969-01 Cover, DECK .o rvceerverrrrernrensessrsnerrines 2 54 | 302-40  Zerk, 1/4-28 (90%)uu e e 2
19 { 103-2329 Belt, Blade Drive .....ccovimicsiveennvceneineenns 1 55 | 103-2327 Complete Deck Assembly.....evecreeians 1
20 | 32323 Capscrew, 3/8-16 X 4.5 . 1 56 | 1-413525 Link, Rear Deck Support.....cocimnne 2
21® | 103-3199 Housing, Cutter Complete (Center)........1 57 | 1-6813204 . Balljoint...cc. e i conesiesssssisnsnseesssennas 2
22@{ 103-3200 Housing, Cutter Complete (Quter)..........2 58 | 1-603299 Roller, Anti Scalp oo e 6
23 | 103-3209 Spacer, TUDB ..o vreerserereesnerrinerserens 1 59 | 98-5961 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x4 Gr8.....cvoverccnrnnens 6
24 | 1413425 E3T o7 [o7=] SOOI 2 60 | 1-603602 Bushing, Roller ...iviininnnne ..B
25 ] 103-0865 Washer, Blade Bolt HVY cveeeeee v, 3 61 | 1-603620-01 Bracket, Spring Anchor........cc....oc .. 1
26 | 323-9 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x 1 3/4 ..... el 62 { 1-800805 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x 3-1/2 Gr8....... w2
27 | 1-603050 SPACET ccvvesiirvinricerinsrieensinans et 63 | 1603414 Spring, Extension....c.cciniineen ot
28 | 1-633988 Spacer..... el 64 | 1-602913-01 Baffle .vweeeiiirinennen e
29 | 1-800017 Bolt, Tap 5/16-18 x 3 1/4... 2 85 | 1-603001 Rod, Deck Suppart ........ w2
30 § 1-813791 Bushing.....ccocerereceerneercnncn e 1 66 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE Flat.... .5
31 | 3256-3 Washer, 516 Flat........cc...... w.-B 67 | 103-2528 Blade, Notched .............. -3
32 | 32312 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x2 1/2..... - 103-1578 Blade, Sold ..... w3
33 | 3218-3 Nut, Hex 3/8-24........cccoecee..e. i 103-2508 Blade, Low Lift....cccovccnivcnnninnnniennnnn 3
34 | 1-603805 Idler... O A | 103-2518 Blade, MUIChiNg «.oev oo rerernns 3
35 | 1-613098 Lo O i1 68 | 1-806009 Hairpin, Cotter i
36 | 103-2335 Deck, 103-2321-01 W/ Decals........ceeer. 1 69 | 1-323539 SPACEN .. e s 2

Exmark red iouch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337.

+  Apply Mobil HTS grease (P/N 103-5217 1.5 oz packet) (or a food-grade anti-sieze) between the spindles & bearings
and spindles & sheaves and under top bearing guard. DO NOT use a copper or nickel based anti-sieze.

@ Complete cutter housings also include items #1 & #25.

* Llink assembly nominal length is 6.89" (or approx. 6 7/8”) between center of ball joint & center of furthest hole.

See diagram on next page. Initially adjust both links fo this dimension, then adjust to where both links are equally

supporting rear of mower deck by lengthening one link and shortening th other by an equal amount.

Kit 103-3168 includes antiscalp rofler, bushing, & mounting hardware.

Requires installation of Micro-Mulch accessory for proper mulching, Mulch kit P/N MK524.

-



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



52" DECK GROUP FMD524 T~

689" (678"
CENTER CUTTER HOUSING OUTER CUTTER HOUSINGS
Torque to Torque to
7 B d, 14045 fibs . 40145 s
14, B 20 / i?
8
(&
: &
@15
5
- ~
; s
~ - 18 I k"\__
™
i’/ . . Q\ 13
. I /
&7 L
\ Torque fo
{15120 R8s
Tt orgue to

115420 ftdbs /


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



60" DECK GROUP FMD604

ltem | Part No. Description Qty, ftem | Part No. Description
1 103-0862 Capscrew, 5/8-18 X 2 3/4, Gr8.....ccceveue. 3 38 | 3225 Capscrew, 5(16-18x 1....
2 | 32386 Capscrew, 3/8-16 X1 e oerecvvrvnnee 2 39 | 3296-28 Nut, Nyloc 5/16-18...c.irvviirinicrenransrensas
3 | 98-5975 Washer, Disc Spring 3/8 ....... -1 40 | 322-2 Capscrew, 5/M16-18 X 5/8 .....ovvveeeeceereeen. 5
4 | 3290-357 Nut, Whiziock 3/8-16........ccoreeveerecncnene. 17 41 | 1-303516  ° Pulley, V-IAIEN e 2
5 | 323-8 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x 1 12 ..ccericevne. 18 42 | 32128-20 Nut, Whizlock 5/16-18....coiniiicinneiiinanns 8
6 | 3217-46 Nut, HH 3/4-16 Heavy .....ccveeeccvcceeninnnee 3 43 | 103-2967-01 Shield, Belf RH ....cv e ceccerercenn 1
7 | 103-2802 Washer, Spring DISC ...eccvoeecvvrvverernineranes 3 44 | 103-2968-01 Shield, Belt LH..ceocveeeeeeeeee e eevcvervemeenns 1
&% | 103-2794 Sheave, Blade Drive............... et 3 45 | 1-603413 Spring, EXtension.....uieveiivecrnerceeeieceneees 1
9 | 103-2535 Spacer, Guard Bottor .....ccvevcieeennienn. 3 46 | 1-603497 Pulley, ldI&f ..o eeiiecneinnicsnnnriennens 1
104 | 103-2785 Spindle, Outer Blade (Short) ....ccvccviveennn 2 47 | 323411 Screw, Whizlock 3/8-18 X T.ervceeeevicenes 2
11 | 1-373034 Washer, PIVOt ... 6 48 | 3296-39 Nut, NYIOG 3/8-1B e crreesrireresemeerrrnans 20
124} 103-2786 Spindle, Center Blade {Long)................. 1 49 | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 ..vvcvvcervenrivciersmiereessrviene 3
13 | 103-2982 Key, A X3MBX 3 e, 4 50 | 1-513034 Bearing, Pivot...... O, 4
144 | 103-27 Sheave, Mower DIive.......cc.ecoocveevicranens 1 51 | 1-802604 Idler Arm Assy W/Bearings .....ueoveeermeenne 1
154§ 103-1330 Guard, Bearing Top.....cemriorecerserencens 3 . 52 | 1-603384 Bushing, [dier PIVOL........cvvcoincnienesenn 2
164 | 103-2547 Housing W/BEarings .....cceeuvesrervmsserenrenes 3 53 | 16802865 Idler Arm, W/ Brngs Deck Drive ....ccvnes 1
17 | 322-3 Capscrew, 5M16-18 X 3/4 ..o, 1 54 | 302-40 Zerk, 1/4-28 (90%). i 2
18% | 1-414521 LINK ASSY .iuirieermrrsmsmrsrcessesveessssessnassas 2 85 { 103-2279 Complete Deck ASSY.vvvvererreresnsecnnns 1
19 | 1-633173 Belt, Blade Drive..........ccocvnmnimiinnienanns 1 56 | 1-413525 Link, Rear Deck Support.........ccoiiinunneee 2
20 | 323-23 Capscrew, 38-16 X 4.5 ..o 1 57 | 1-613204 Balljoint....oceinnisiirinnencesereennes 2
21@ | 103-3205 Housing, Cutter Complete (Center)........ 1 584 | 1-603299 Roller, Anti Scalp e 6
22@| 103-3200 Housing, Cutter Complete (Quter)..........2 ' 59 | 98-5961 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x4 Gr8............
23 | 103-3209 Spacer, Tube ...... eemtiee st enean e eee e 1 B0 | 1-603602 Bushing, Roller ......c..ecvvnea. NN 6
24| 1-413425 SPBCET ..cvvrerevrsrersaresseesreessssmresvasssessmmnerens 2 61 | 1-603620-01 Bracket, Spring Anchor...... 1
25 | 103-0865 Washer, Blade Bolt HVY ........c.ccrvnenieennne 3 62 | 1-800805 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x31/2Gr8.... i
26 | 3239 Capscrew, 3/8-16 % 1 3/4 ......cocverveeen 2 B3 | 1-803414 Spring, Extension.........cceeueeeene 1
27 | 1-603050 SPECET cvvvrvrreererrrerrersreserersessseressesnsmneesens 4 64 | 1-602913-01 Baffie..vrrrirnianiirins 1
28 [ 1-633988 ST o t= o= S .| 65 | 1-6803001 Rod, Deck Support ........ il
29 | 1-800047 Bolt, Tap 5/16-18x 3 1/4...... 2 66 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE Flat ....cciveviecirieicnnns 5
30 | 1-513791 Bushing.......coreriiercnnienens wned 67 | 103-2530 Blade, Nofched. ... e 3
31 | 3256-3 Washer, 5/16 Flat.............. B 103-1580 Blade, Solid ... e vrrenrrreee v 3
32 t 32312 Capscrew, 3/8-16x2 1/2. .4 103-2510 Blade, Low Lift....cccvreereniencnccnesieennens 3
33 | 3218-3 Nut, Hex 3/8-24.....c.cocvrennn - A | 103-0301 Blade, MUIChING .....cccvermrrerenreceessevanennns 3
34 | 1-603805 [T 1T S o] 68 { 1-8060089 Hairpin, Cotter ...ccccv e svereeeereceenens 4
35 | 1-613098 1= U | 69 | 1-323539 SPACEE oo vmrersrrverresnerensererssressanrens 2
36 } 103-2278 Deck, 103-2267-01 W/ Decals.. w1 70 | 1-806332 Roll Pin, 1/4 X 1-1/2 2
37 | 103-2349-01 Chute, DISCharge .......ceerverrersreessesrensns 1

Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337.

+ Apply Mobil HTS grease (P/N 103-5217 1.5 oz packet) {or a food-grade anti-sieze) between the spindles & bearings
and spindles & sheaves and under top bearing guard. DO NOT use a copper or nickel based anti-sieze.

® Complete cutter housings also include items #1 & #25.

#*  Link assembly nominal length is 6.89" (or approx. 6 7/8") between center of ball joint & center of furthest hole.

See diagram on next page. Initially adjust both links to this dimension, then adjust to where both links are equally

supporting rear of mower deck by lengthening one link and shortening th other by an equal amount.

Kit 103-3168 includes antiscalp roller, bushing, & mounting hardware.

Requires instaltation of Micro-Mulch accessory for proper muiching. Mulch kit P/N MK604

| 2Ry


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



60" DECK GROUP FMD604

32
’ 4
A
£.89" (578
18
CENTER CUTTER HOUSING OUTER CUTTER HOUSINGS
' Torque to Torqua fo
8 dy 140145 MHbs g 14014570

o Torque to
1 115120 ftbs
~q Torque fo )
115420 ftdbs



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



52" and 60" DECK SUPPORT FMD524 and FMD604

Torque to
30-35 ftlbs

Item | Part No. Description Qty. |1tem | Part No. Description Qty.
14 | 103-1895 Support, Deck (103-4859-01) {52"}......... 4 15 | 325-20 Capscraw, 1/2-13 X B .vvnvniieenrirnseennens 2
A | 103-1896 Support, Deck (103-4960-01) (60™......... 16 | 103-2768 (C11 2] o RO 4
2 | 3237 Capscrew, 3/8-16 X114 ...cvceeveveevennnnn 8 174 | 103-3051 Spacer, NUE.....oerie 4
3 | 98-5975 Washer, Disc Spring 3/8 ......ccevevvcvenevnes 8 18 | 103-0063 Seal, Caster....vverimmninsnirsressseanes 4
4 13280-357 . Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16......conrieericieee, 8 19 | 1-633585 Bearing, Cong......ciuiecnineeccenssssisranns 4
5 | 103-4882 Cap, Grease ...c.evsisieneneeermrse s 2 20 | 1-513032 Tire, 11 X454 Ply.cccccoirrrreecciriinin 2
6 | 3296-51 Nut, Nyloc 3/4-10 ... errvervrersnnirnen 2 21  103-3157 Axde, Caster. i 2
7 | 1-633508 Washer, Spring DisK ....ocviiieeeienecernnns 4] 22 | 329645 Nut, Nyloe 1/2-13 Thin ..o 2
8 | 1-543509 Bearing, Cone Tapered Roller................ 4 23 | 103-3800 Asm, Wheel & Tire With Axle. ......ceeeeeenn. 2
9 | 1-543508 Bearing, Cup Tapered Reller......c.ovnn 4 24 | 103-2332 Shield, Belt (103-2318-01)

10 | 1-811010 PIUD e e rrernnne e e 2 WIDEGAH (527) i rcnanns 1
11 | 1-513336 Bushing, Deck Support .....ccoccvrrvennrnenens 103-2275 Shield, Bett {103-2273-01)

12 | 32120-33 Ring, Retaining (External) WIDECaAl (B0} .evermeereeeneees Leversaeeneenennens |
13 | 1-543511 Seal, Grease........occvureeecrcrnens 25 | 1-323385 Knob, 3 Prong.....c e 5
14 | 103-1881-01 Fork, Caster......ceeveeiencniisrrncrrerieninns 26 | 1-323417 Washer, Belt Cover Mounting ................5

Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337.
¥+ Use Pro-Lock, Nut Type (P/N 1-840022, .5ml tube) on spacer nut, ltem #17.
A Includes frame weldment plus items #5, #9, #10, #11, #12 and #13.

-7 -


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ENGINE DECK GROUP.

ltem | Part No. Description Qty. item | Part No. Description Qity.
1 | 1032107 AP, GBS e e, 1 17 | 1-303020 GriP, LEVET i vrvsersreeceesmiveemrenecamemenmnceees ]
2 11031929 GaS TaANK e cvvrsestonee e sraseerereesreeas 1 18 { 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE Flat .......ccvcvrmneerennas 1
3¢ | 1-633023 Stud, Fuel Tank.........ccvevrnecenceniceeenn 2 19 | 323-10 Screw, 3/8-16 X 2..ccvvueeee et
4 | 3256-23 Washer, Flat 5116 Std ......cccceiincveenens 4 20 | 1-413347 Sleeve, BUShING e riiie e ericnereneiane 2
5 | 1-633349 Spring, Fuel Tank......cccceccovmronirrersennnes 2 21 { 32956-39 Nut, 3/8-16 Nyloc.. o
6 | 329647 Nut, Nyloe 5M6-18 ....vvvvercerieeeeeeereeene 2 22 | 1-806003 Hairpin, Cotter ..o wmrncir i rersmmrsmerninns 1
7 | 1-805005 Washer, 516 LoCK....cvmmvvvevincevrervnnann 2 23 { 103-1951 Linkage, Park Brake ....... e 1
8 | 3223 Screw, SM6-18 X3/ .......ovvvrvernrinreisreenns 2 24 | 1-808285 Pin, Clevis 3/8x1 1/8.... |
9 | 3220-3 NUt, 3/8-24 JaM cocver it 1 25 | 3272-10 Pin, Cotter 1/8 x 3/4 ..... en 1
104 | 103-2605 Fitting, Fuel Bulkhd W/ Screen............... 1 26 | 1-633131 Yoke, Brake Linkage.... 1
11 | 1-303077 Clamp, Fuel Ling......ccevvcveernan. - 27 | 3200-357 Nut, 3/8-16 Whizlock.... 4
12 | 1-543649 Hose, Fuel 7.0 (KAW} ..o iceerenecnnn 1 28 | 3226 Screw, 5M6-18 X1 14 e rrrererreenns 1
1-303022 Hose, Fuel 8.5 (KOH)......cccviceervervevniianns 1 29 | 1-323161 £2T5] 1 o RN 1
13 | 1-603770 Vaive, Fuel... e s 1 30 | 3212820 MNut, 5/16-18 Whiziock......coeoiieenceeeenn. 2
14 | 1-603776 Hose, Fuel 2.5 (KOH)....ccccooveeeervecereerernne 1 31 | 323-9 Screw, 3/8-186 X 134 1
1-303022 Hose, Fuel 8.5 (KAW) ..o viveiieieecenenns 1 32 | 32183 Nut, Jam 3/8-16 ......cceerirrimsrsnisnnisccesaenen 1
15 | Kohler Part No. 2405002 Fuel Filter .....cocceeveennee 1 33 | 103-2205-03 Brake Weldmt...o et 1
Kawasaki Part No. 49019-7001 Fuel Filter.............. 1 34 | 3234 Screw, 3/8-16 X 3M...cciiiniiiienccieee. 3
16 | 103-3423 Lever, Park Brake (103-2208-03) 35 | 1-413344 Bushing, Pivot......cocmencnsenrcisnnnn 1

WiDecal & Grip ..ovvnieniereerieriress e 1

Exmark black touch up spray paint — Gloss black,
+ . Use Pro-lock, nut type {P/N 1-84G022, .5ml tube) on fuel fitling threads.
+ Use Pro-lock, retaining type (P/N 1-840023, .5cc tube) on stud threads going into the tank.

Kohler Replacement Parts List
(Refer fo Engine Owner's Manual)

Description Kohler P/N
Air Filter Element - Quter ........... 2508301-S
Air Filter Element — Inner 2508304-3

Kawasak| Replacement Parts List
Description Kawasaki P/N
Air Filter Element Kit .......cueun. 11010-7004
{Inner & Quter)


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ENGINE DECK GROUP (cont.)

Exmark black touch up spray paint — Gloss black.
Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337.

*

Use Teflon Pipe Sealant or equivalent on threads,

& Instalt sheave with long end of hub up.

A

and pump drive idler bolt.

-9-

llem | Part No. Description Qty. Iltem| Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 103-3422 Eng Deck 103-2863-01 W/ Decals ......... 1 44 | 1-603735 Bushing, Flanged......ccccmiiccceinenanacinene 2
2% | 103-1963 Valve, Oil Drain (KOH)...coveeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1 45 | 1-303105 Yoke, Adiustable.........ueeeeneransnrinens 2
3% | 103-1965 Vatve, Oil Drain (KAW)....coceereeeenieneeeenes 1 46 | 322-3 Screw, 5116-18 X 34 v creererrerreenrens 13
4 | 103-1966 Adapter, M20-2.5 x 3/8 NPT....ccnvvnerns 1 47 | 103-2421 Tube, Pump Link Spacer (ECS}.............2
5 | 1-602097 Hub, 4 Bolt....voereerenrernrereerneeersrsenreseens 2 48 | 3290-357 Nut, 3/8-16 Whizlock (ECS) .ccvvvvrennenan &
1-633926 S oo cerrenreene e seearens 8 3290-357 Nut, 3/8-16 Whizlock (Pisto! Grip}..........3
6 | 1031715 Tire And Wheel ASSY......cocvreeeerveeeeecene 2 49 | 32128-20 Nut, 5/16-18 WHIZIOCK....cciiverrrrcrinireennns 28
103-2237 Tire Only 18 X B.50....cvecrmrverrcnsriercnnines 2 50 | 322-38 Screw, 5M16-18 X4 1/2....vecvreevrrerenanee 1
103-2238 Wheel OnlY v e 2 51 | 322-6 Screw, 51618 x1 Wi 1
7 | 242-50 Nut, Wheel ... cenrvsreas e 8 524 | 321210 Screw, 7/16-20 x 2 1/2 (KOH).... e
8 | 1807019 Key, Woodruff 17 x 1/47 ...... .2 31212 Screw, 7/16-20 x 3 (KAW) ivvvvsicnnnea, 1
9 | 1-806800 Pin, Colter 9/64 x 1 1/2 ......... w2 53 | 1-603610 Washer, Spring DISC...eeeeoeeeee e 2
10 | 32136-5 Nut, 3/4-16-2B Slofted HeX .....cccceevvevenn 2 54 | 1-633545 Spacer, Clutch ANChOT vcevvveveercerirenseaes 2
11 | 1-613089 Anchar, Spring......cvoeenueeen. 2 55 | 1-613235 WESHET ...t st 4
12 | 1-413510 Clip, Loom 2.06 Dia.......cccccceversrvrnernernes 3 56 | 3206-29 Nut, Nylog 5/16-18....ccecvrere s scrnennis 5
13 | 1-807259 Key, M4 XA X crrrcreceneerene 1 57 | 322.7 Screw, 5/M16-18 X1 12 4
14 | 103-2240 Beit, Deck Drive(52™)....cceovmvirurrrerrrerenns 1 88 | 1-303334 Washer, 5/16 DiSC Spring cececrevrerrneenes 4
1-803306 Belk, Deck Drive(80"). v eeenevirerrenns 1 59 | 1-800016 Bolt, Tap 5SMB-18 X1 1/4 ... 2
15 | 103-0662 Clutch W/Plastic Tie.....cceveeeeereeeeerrearans 1 60A | 32312 Screw, 3B-16 X2 U2 cceeerererrerrersaees 1
16 | 1-633543-03 Strap, Clutch . rcrceneenenins 1 61 | 3253-5 Washer, Lock 3/8 Heavy ........evrvvrrveeenes 1
17 | 1-323195 Standoff, Cluteh .....cvvree v creeenrerreeenernnne 1 62.} 1-373034 Washer, PIVOb....ccinonnnnrcneain. 1
18 | 1-303287 Plastic Tie, Small c..vcoieiiicresireccrninennas 1 63 | 3231-29 Screw, /816X 134 ...iiiivniicirennien 1
19 | 103-1167 Joint, .36x.38FE LH Ball End (ECS)....... 2 64 | 1-806003 Hairpin, Goter ...ooooceovee e 2
20® | 1-653035 Sheave, 4 14 QD ..vverrvvrenreemerienen 1 65 | 1-808280 Clevis PIN ceevciereseserssmerneseresessssinns 2
21 | 1413010 Sheave, PUMD .o 2 66 | 3256-23 Washer, 5M16.....ccornnnessnemennnn 11
22 | 1.807272 Key, 5mim Sg X 25MM i 2 67 | 1-403180 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-3/8 Special ............. 2
23A | 1-803050  Setscrew, 516-18 X 3/4 ...vvnrcrrcvvinnnnnd 68 | 1-803903  SPACET..micmsiiriommansernennessmsssssssannssenes 1
24 | 1-603843 Pulley, IdIEr ... 1 69 | 3219-2 Nut 5/16-24 Regular .....cciiviscnniiene 7.
| 25 | 1-603496 Bushing, 1dler ... vvmerirsrererennsresrnanns 1 70 | 3220-2 Nut, 5/16-24 Jam ...cccooeereeireerecree e 2
26 | 1-802521 Idler Ammn W/BUSHINGS ...veverneerevecerereaenenes 1 71 | 3256-2 Washer, 174 ..., 2
27 | 1-603044 Bushing, Idier Pivot .....occiciensececeeeans 1 72 | 323-8 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1 1/2 (ECS) ...ccvviiireennnn 2
28 | 1-603402 Spring, EXension....cvreennninienennns 1 73 | 322-6 Screw , 5M6-18 X 1-1M4 e 2
29 | 103-4681 Beanng, PiVOL ..o cvrierrcrimressieeenn 2 74 | 1-805005 Washer, Lock 516 Heavy........cceeeveemnane 4
30 | 302419 Zerk, Grease T/4-20 ... eienecicenecens 3 754 | 1-809056 Screw,3/8 x 3/8 Sckt Hd Shid......ccccvvnene 2
31 | 1-633102 Bearing, Flanged......occeveveeeveeeeeeceeaes 2 76 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE Flat ......ccccvoieniiccnes 3
32 | 1613206 Rod, Control A ... nneisnsienssanns 2 77 | 3234-12 Screw, Whizlock 3/8-16 x 3/4.....cvemeenen 8
33 | 1-323245 SPHNG < ceceemeeereerneesrerarsrerressensrrmmresarasneres 1 78 | 1-633630 GIOMIMEL ...eovrienrrricerssrvessarsenrsnsssnrresens 2
34 | 1-603676 SWIVE] ..cerreiireressrierressnreasee s sesns s smrsrnee 2 79 | 103-1576 Rod, Drive Lever {(ECS}.......ccccciiiininnns 2
35 | 1-413151 Knob, Tracking......cecceevimreeeececvsnsneranieer 1 1-613189 Rod, Drive Lever {Pistol Grip) .....ccceeue. 2
36 | 103-4673-01 Support, Tank/Handle (ECS)......ceeenn 804 | 1-803022 Setscrew, 5M6-18 X 5/8 ...mveerverrverrneenen 2
103.5353-01 Support, Tank/Handle (Pistof Grip)......... 1 81 | 3272-5 Cotter Pin .ottt 2
37 1 103-1581-01 Amm, Control LH ......veccocvrrrevveriasirsesssaseas 1 82 | 1-303335 Plastic Tie (Large)...... |
38 | 103-1562-01 Am,Control RH(Not Shown).................. 1 83 | 103-2224 Shield, Drag.....cccereemmesieessisimsniioaisens 1
39 | 1613271 Belt,Hyd Trans Drive (‘A” Belf)...............1 84 | 3256-3 Washer, Flat 5116 Std ..o 3
40 | 1-603693 Spring, EXIension......ccervevenerrnenoenannen 2 85 | 3220-16 Nut, Jam 3/8-24 LH......cooviiimiiininiiciniaen 2
41 | 103-2234-01 Crank Weldmt............ cerrens 86 | 3128-2 Nut, Jam 5/16-18...coeeererecrersnnrsrnrrareseans 2
42 | 1-603737 Bolt, Neutral Retum......ccceeviceeececececiins 2 87 | 1031235 SWIVEL ... e 2
43 | 103-0265 Spring, Neutral Return (ECS)................. 2 88 | 3215147 E-Ng ciisicccercsrersesirasssirensacsorsensiesnssasarens 2
1-603807 Spring, Neutral Return (Pistol Grip)........ P

Use Pro-Lock, nut type (P/N 1-840022, .5cc tube) on setscrew threads, shoulder boit threads, clutch retaining bolt,



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ENGINE DECK GROUP (cont.)

PISTOL GRIP ECS HANDLES
HANDLES

87 "\‘_ L :

ECS HANDLES

PISTOL GRIP
HANDLES

OIL DRAIN -KOHLER

r ! 2

. Y
54:? 78 a2 OIL DRAN - KAWASAK
ra—%m E

" Y



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ECS UPPER HANDLES AND CONTROLS

Exmark black touch up spray pamt Gloss black
¢ Use Pro-Lock nut type, (P/N. 1-840022, .5cc tube) on setscrew threads and thumb latch screw threads.
+ Use Pro-Lock retaining type, (P/N. 1-840023, .5cc tube) on inside of bore of OPC hub.

-11 -

ltern | Part No. Description Qty. ltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1| 3220 Screw, 5/M16-18%1 34 ccvevrevreererereens 2 26 | 3290-357 Nut, 3/8-16 WhizlocK... oo vvercrerveeivercns 4
2 | 1-806003 Hadrpin Cotter...iiiiirrrceecreesriinn 2 27 | 98-5975 Washer, 3/8 Disc Spring -....ccveeeeveervvrerns 4
3 | 103-1566-03 Lever Weldmt OPC LH.ocovvevvireciieaeeenns 28 | 323-6 Screw, 3/8-16 X 1. eereeeee s 4
44 | 1-803322 Setscrew, 5/16-24 x 5M6...... 29 | 3220-3 Nut, Jam 3/8-24 ... 4
5 | 1-303365 Bushing, Nylon.........o.vreeerenes 30 | 322-10 Screw, 5M6-18 X 2uecvvviieverinsnssnresanas 2
6 | 103-0769-03 Lever Axle Weldmt, OPC ..... 31 | 1-603716 Washer, Friction DiSC......ccceccrrvrinrnreeennne 1
7 | 1-303363 Spring, OPC Extension ........ 32 | 1-323244 Washer, Friction.......cccooiimeneiees 2
84 | 103-1567-03 Lever Weldmt, OPCRH.......... 33 | 1031552 Console 103-1538-03 W/ Decals ........... 1
9 | 1-807513 Bolt, #10-24 x 1/2 Carriage 34 [ 103-0773 Speed Shift Weldmt ... coeenccvceevecmeenn 1
10 | 1-513592 Knob, Red Throtle.....ccceveecve e 1 35 | 103-0423 KNOB L3818 NYIOG cccreevereearrreerarrvserenses 1
11 | 1-633696 Cable, Throtlle ... 1 36 | 3296-29 Nut, 5/16-18 NYIOC ..o 4
12 | 3286-2 Nut, #10-24 Nylock ....ccvveeereeceerranes 2 37 | 1-323245 Spring, CompPression ... 2
13 | 103-1537-03 Handle Weldmt, Upper ECS.......ccoconiinnin 1 38 | 3256-23 Washer 5/16 SAE Flat ....ccoooocvevircennens 1
14 | 103-0815 Grip, Handle Bar....c.c.eveveerierereeenerreecns 2 39 | 321-3 Screw, 1/4-20 X 5/8.cccciinnniiniieninninianns 10
15 | 1413152 BEAMNG veveeeeeeemeceeeeeee e venes e e ermeesesnns 4 40 | 1-413225 Rod, Speed Control ...c.ccevvveveevenenvennen, 1
16 | 103-2466-03 Lever, Drive LH . ...ccciiiiceieceecce e 1 41 | 3220-2 Nut, 51624 Jam ...coecviiieeeecreiregeees 1
17 | 103-0027 Bushing, Drive Lever..... oo, 2 42 | 1-303105 YOKE vt vctenren v s sersn st s s vsse s seananenns 1
18 | 321-14 Serew, 1/4-20 X 2 3/ ..o vrersrrionas 2 43 | 1-808280 Clevis PIN 56 X T eereevecrvernsnsciesesnnes 1
19 | 32128-33 Nut, 1/4-20 Whizlock.....cocceerrenireeenceaen. 12 44 | 103-2513 Asm, Drive Lever RH....cconicieececcainnn. 1
20 | 103-0464 Pin, 178 X 1/2 8piing......crcvennrvenmnnsanscnninnns 2 103-2514 Asm, Drive Lever LH...ericeven 1
21 j 3256-22 Washer 1/4 SAE Flat....occceeeeeeeeececrirennss 10 45 | 103-2463 Joint,-31 Ball Eng...cceeccocerverarneeeveerensnns 2
22 | 1-303435 Washer, 1/4 DIsC Spring .....coceervvevereinens 6 46 | 103-0503 Bracket, Shifter SIde ....c.cvcieenniiinecnn 1
23 | 1031371 Thumb Latch Asm RH(Shown}............... 1 47 | 103-0489-03 Bracket, OPC Axle.cvcenvecvrnrceeneen 1
103-1372 Thumb Latch Asm LH (Not Shown)........ 1 48 | 3219-3 Nut, Reg Hex 3/8-24..... e 2
244 | 103-0235 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-1/8 W/Nylon............... 2 49 | 1-603336 Choke Control PushIPuIl |
25 | 103-2465-03 Lever, Drive RH ., .1 )



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ECS UPPER HANDLES AND CONTROLS

WASHER
QRIENTATION

-12-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



PISTOL GRIP HANDLES AND CONTROLS

Item | Part No. Description Qty. lten | Part No. Description Qty.
1 103-0215 Handle Widmnt W/Decals ......cocvveveennns 1 22 | 1-603730 Plate, Shifter Lever ... rveceviinienns 1
-2} 1-303097 Grip, Handle.....c.veerenenneersenenes eevereesreerias 2 23 | 1-603700 Rod, Speed Controk.......coovveeecvcereserrnnns 1
3 | 1-612187-01 Rod Widmnt, (o]=! o JER voan 1 24 | 3236 Screw, 3B-18X 1. vcrererserserranrnsciennns 4
4 | 1-303363 £T0 111 o [OOSR 1 25 | 98-5975 Washer, Spring DIsK ..o iecirrssniiiennns 4
5% | 1-412183-03 Lever Widmt, OPC LH.........corvveemnrcnneee. 1 26 | 1-613055 Pin, Clevis ....crvevaeeceeervenrm s esnmerecnenie 2
6 | 1-303365 Bushing, NYloN.......ocrrerreernremrermeernersneennes 2 27 | 1-B06C03 Hairpin Coter ..o srr e 4
7% | 1-412185 Lever Weldmt, OPC RH ..o 1 28 | 3290-357 Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16.....ccccovecrernrnererrannnns 4
8e | 1-803322 Setscrew 5/16-24 X 5/1B..cuieeecereercecennnes 2 29 | 320642 Nut, Nytock 1/4-20 ....ccovvrriiniirsieinnens 2
9 1 1-633696 Throftle Control ......cocvcee v 1 30 | 3256-2 Washer, 1/4 Std Flat.......c..cocreiimee. 2
1-613247 Throttle Contra! {KOH) ...o.vorienerrirancennne i 31 | 1-303435 Washer, 1/4 Disc Spring ..uceeeserenn 6
10 | 1-513592 Knob, Red Throttle......cocuoeeennieeeenes 1 32 | 321-10 Screw, 1/4-20 X 1-3/M4 e 2
11 | 1-603336 Choke Control Pust/Pull ... ..o ieeeneanien 33 | 322110 Screw, 5MB-18 X 2.riiviircmrcrrneans 2
12 | 1030219 Asm Drive Lever RH W/Bushing 34 | 321-3 Screw, 1/4-20 X 5/8..veecieirernenvirreenenn 2
] {BHOWN) oo e e 1 35 | 32128-33 Nut, Whizlock 1/4-20......ccoiiieninrmnnnes 4
13 | 103-0218 Asm Drive Lever LH W/Bushing 36 | 1-603716 Washer, Frichion.......coocoe i 1
(NOt SHOWNY..coveverrmres e 1 37 | 1323244  Washer, FHICHOM....ccueerseersrrsaseemsnesensnens 2
14 | 1-603749 Bushing, Drive Lever.......cccceviineeenen. 2 38 | 3256-23 Washer, 5M6 Flat ............. 1
15 | 1-413152 Bearing, Sleave.....cccciieiistirnninnninn 4 39 | 3296-29 Nut, Nylock 5/16-18........... 2
16 { 1-612168 Latch, Thumb RH W/Grip (ShoWn) ......... 1 40 | 3220-2 Nut, Jam 5/16............. e
17 | 1-612167 Latch, Thumb LH W/GFIP.....cccevrraerenne. 1 41 { 1-303105 Yoke, Adjustable..... w1
18 | 1-303019 Grip, Vinyl Latch.....c.coieene el 42 | 1-808280 Pin, Clevis ... 1
19 | 106-2748 Lever, Shifter ......... S 43 | 321-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2..... 2
204 | 1-603175 Knob, 1-3/8 ..... w1 44 | 3206-2 Nut, Nylock 10-24 ......... .2
21 | 1-323245 Spring, Compression......cuw o, 2 45 | 1-807513 Screw, 10-24 X /2. ccieiinnnncnnanniinsnnns 2

Exmark black touch up spray paint — Gloss black. .
+ Use Pro-Lock nut type, (P/N. 1-840022, .5cc tube) on setscrew threads and thumb latch screw threads.
+ Use Pro-Lock retaining type, (P/N, 1-840023, .5cc tube) on inside of bore of OPC hub.

13-



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



PISTOL GRIP-HANDLES AND CONTROLS

WASHER
ORIENTATION

-14 -


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



HYDRAULICS GROUP
15 16

ltem | Part No. Description Qty. ltem| PartNo. ~  Description
1 1 103-1947 Asm, Hydraulic RESemvoir........ceeeenecennne 1 19 -| 3290-357 Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16.....ccccrvvimeicrne v
2 | 103-1948 Cap, Hydraulic Reservoir .o.eiceceeveean. 1 20 | 3256-3 Washer, 516 Std ..o vcmrennveerierenens e
3 | 103-1949 Gasket, Reservoir Cap....vnec e 1 21 | 323-7 Serew, 3816 X 1-1M4 oo
4 | 3216 Screw, 1420 X 1.oveeeeecrvervrriereeremnon 2 22 | 103-1802 Elbow, B0 ..oee e eeee v rnesrernnrenes
5 | 3256-22 Washer, 1/4 SAE Flat......c.cccvueecvceeeenac. 2 1-603921 O-RiNG cerveeremennnemnannemmmimensiens
6 | 32128-33 23 | 103-4611 Pump, HYAre i
7 | 1031912 103-2664 Kit, Input Shaft 10A ... crerneeenes
1-603921 94-6922 Kit, Thrust Bearing 10A ...ivevveercrnesnrines
§ | 103-1801 103-2666 Kit, Cylinder Block 10A ...cceiiiieieieces
1-603921 105-6184 Kit, Overhaul Seal .....ccoveevvcevemecenenrrenenns
g | 103-1988 Clamp, Hose (11/16)..... 3 24 | 1034247 Purmp, HYArO ... remnsnceseanecnnns
10 | 103-1716 Clamp, Hose (17/32)..... 3 103-2664 Kit, Input Shaft 10A ...veicrarirecsriienes
11 | 103-2958 Hose, Charge........cou........ | 94-6922 Kit, Thrust Bearing 10A .....ccceiiereeenn.
12 | 103-4607 Asm, Case Drain Hose......... 1 103-2666 Kit, Cylinder Block 10A ....ccvorineeniiannns
13 | 1-603991 Fitling, Straight Connecior.... weendd 105-6184 Kit, Overhaul Seal .....eieeieimmininnen:
1-603919 B0ss O-RiNG ..ovvenicicecrrrrenersrasesensessaens 1 25 | 1-603990 Adapter, Straight Thread...........coevrenens
1-603992 Flare O-RING «.-ccoceverre st eee e e 1 1-603920 Boss O-RiNG .....conmercrnvonnininieennnines
14 | 1-603718 Motor, Wheel ... 2 1-603962 Flare O-RiNG.....ccoeccverercenererivessasnsosnans
1-000119 (G- OO | 26 | 1-805004 Washer, 174 LotK...corerirmrrrerrecnacereenee.
1-000138 Kit, BEAHNG c.eveeecerrrreraarnrresesseasarsrranssssens 1 27 | 321-3 Screw, 1/4-20 X 5/B.....covirerreerrarreranns
15 | 1034609 HOSE, HYAr0 e vrr s esrnense 2 28 | 103-2889 Asm, Filter Head .......cccooeecerervrrrrnrirenee
16 | 103-4610 Hose, HYAro et 2 29 | 103-4608 Asm, Charge HOSE ..ccoeviieieeciiceeeneececes
17 | 1-303335 Tig, Cable (Large}...cceciiecrerermeerinriorinnne 1 30 | 1-513211 Element, Oil Filter ... ev e
18 | 103-1799 EIDow, G0°....cvvrererrerveressesmmmssmmnssermnsessenes 2 A | 1-523541 Element, Oil Filter{Winter).....ccccvecevienes
1-603921 O-RING teeiemirmrercrererarrereeereresrossessansrerrasns 1

Exmark black touch up spray paint —~ Gloss black.
A Use only for operation below 32°F {0°C).

-15-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ELECTRICAL GROUP

PISTOL GRIP
HANDLES 4\

é&;&m

23 %—PZG

S5

<. - ECS HANDLES
ONLY

ltem [ Part No, Description Ciy. temn | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 103-3424 Cover, Battery (1-603105) W/Decal....... 1 1-303335 Plastic Tie (Pistol Grp) ... vereeereierienrevinens 3
2 | 1-803038 Wingnut, 1/4-20 ... eeevre e e eeennas 2 24 | 3290-500 Screw, #10-24 X 5/8 cviiiricieeerr s 6
3 | 3256-2 Washer, 174 Fiat.....cccooeeeenrevivnierenirinees 4 25.1 1-543070 Switch, Ignition W/Keys ....vvvcceererrrereinens 1
4 | 1-803037 Nut, Retaining 1/4-20......cccoeereceeirecnnncne 2 1-603511 Key, 1gniion ..o oo 1
§ | 32128-33 Nut, Whizlock 1/4-20 (ECS) ; 103-2106 Key, Exmark Logo.....ccvevervesecimsncnrannes 1
32128-33 Nut, Whizlock 1/4-20 (Pistol Grip).......... 8 26 | 103-0498 NUL, [GEEON .vveveesers s onssreeseresseone e sroens 1
6 | 1-807512 Boli, Carriage 1/4-20 x 3/4 27 | 1-543767 Cable, Ground........ccceoviremerceecmseeccne 1
7 | 1-543380 Insulator, Battery = oooveiieceiiceciceecrvae 1 28 | 321-3 Screw, 1/4-20 x 518 (ECS)errceecirveer e 1
8 | 1-543391 insulator, Batfery + ..o ovcvvevve s 1 321.3 Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8 (Pistol Grip)...ccseeee. 2
9 | 3214 Screw, 1/4-20 X 38 .vvvevcereesceceveeeireraeeens 2 29 | 1-613198 Module, Safety Interlock................ |
104 | 1-513053 Cable, Battery To Solencid (+)........cou.. 4] 30 | 103-1193 Clip, Loom Half (ECS) ....covvrereesiecrnnnnens 2
11 | 103-0203 Battery, 12V Manifold ..........cooovveeriiernens 1 103-1193 Clip, Loom Half (Pisto! Grip)...... weee
12 | 1-803814-03  Strap, Battery Holddown.......ccccceeevemne.. 1 31 | 1-513075 Switch, 12V Solenocid ............ -
133k | 1-523281 Cable, Battery To Starter .....c.coovevivvienee 1 32 | 1-633111 Switch, NON.C. ..o ireeemrnnrenne 1
144 ] 1-603488 Cable, Solenoid To Starter (+).eeceevvceeaeee 1 33 | 1-513152 Switch, NJC. i 1
15% 1 103-1126 Hamess, Sclenoid To Starter................. 1 34 | 1-803075 Scraw, #10-24 X 34 ..o vrieerrrrrreresiriens 2
16 | 1-543393 Insulator, Solenoid....ccoceeenieecceeeierene 3 35 | 1-816001 Fuse, Blade 20 AMP......ccoiccenireeeenes 2
174} 1-613262 Harness, Wirng .......cccecrvecrericesssieecena. 1 36 | 3296-2 Nut, NyloG#10-24......cconvvrieciceeveveannane 2
18 | 1-633673 Switch, PTO ... 1 37 | 1-543286 Grommet... wererveseersresnnmrerees |
19 | 1-513374 Meter, Engine HOUr .....c.ceevcueerermrsnesrannns 1 38 | 103-1540 Harness, Wmng (ECS) ........................... 1
20 | 1-633181 Plate, TAPPed ......cvrvsrrervsrsiverasssseinans 3 103-5380 Hamess, Wiring (Pistol Grip) .......ccvvenene 1
21 | 1-513051 Switch, N.O. . . R | 39 | 321-2 Screw, 1420 X112 v
22 | 3256-14 Washer, Flat #10 (ECS Only) — 40 | 1-513762 Clip, Loom (Pistol Grip Only) cccceeeeeeeind

23 | 1-303335 Plastic Tie (ECS)... 4

Exmark black touch up spray pamt - Gloss biack

Apply dielectric grease to all electrical connectors,
%  Kohler units only.
A Kawasaki units only.

-16 -


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



b ECAg_S

A CAUTION

'~ LG G UM A WL ALY A1 O

LT PVECM R CECT,£T i BPERL,

= AELACERLACE DELT A TER SN APCHER ORIOCT.

'+ WHELE ILCE LT IO LA F LM )
SEECTEANICR] WAL

10

nraaoRES

Item; Part No. Description Qty. ltem| Part No. Description Qty.
14 [ 103-1541 Decal, Console ECS....eeierienees 1 14 | 1-303508 - Decal, Discharge Warming............... 1
2 | 1-513747 Decal, Battery..ooreveeceeccrccenennns 1 15 1 1031146  Decal, Ultracut 60....ccovvveecsinccinnnnne 1
3 | 1-403005 Danger Label.........viviiioniiinrencinas 2 16 | 1-303517  Decal, Belt Drive....ov e e 1
4 | 1-5235652  Decal, Hydraulic Tank ....cccccviceeeneen. 1 17 | 103-2432  Decal, Park Brake .......cccoverrerennnians 1
5 | 1-413214  Decal, Tracking.......ooeesrerreererrinsenenns 1 18 | 1-323540  Decal, Roller Mounting.....cocoovveeannes 1
-6 | 98-5854 Decal, Missing Cover.....cecevreevnan, 3 19 | 1-5653049  Decal, Mower DecK.....ciiiinines 1
7 | 1034935 Decal, Drive Wheel Release............ 1 20| 103-2242  Decal, LH ECS Instruction......... veene §
8 | 103-1077  Decal, Bolt Torque.....cccocevvecevecernnane 1 214| 103-2243  Decal, RH ECS instruction............... 1
g {103-3013  Decal, TUf Trace i eeeereeenns 1 22 1 103-2239  Decal, Belt Route ... veccemnrnnee .1
10 | 103-2882 - Decal, Exmark 1040 ..vcvvvvveevrcireneiniens 1 23e| 1-303102  Decal, Neutral LocK...oooveevnneene reene 2
11 | 1-513746  Decal, MUfIEr c.cvieeciiirireevernerenans ] 24| 103-5354 Decal, Console....ciniiincccniannnn 1
12 | 103-1145  Decal, Ultracut 52.......covveviriniininns 1 103-5828 Kit, Decal Complete........c.cc.ceennenes
13 | 1-403143  Decal, Sulky Waming ..........cccvveeeres 1 .

+ Decal for ECS handles only.
+ Decal for pistol grip handles only.

-17 -



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

(OLd)
HINT

OION3 TS
+
N9 81337 B SIS
g9
geg ] & i
R
E | ELLEY 31
1300 0 il
INTEONT FIVBAILIRA
FVBALIR —
N "0 AW HADTIEA
13074
Bl ]
A078 2NV
354 03
SNTd N LT
AN18-ILIHR.
D18
— 3w HILTAS
HILINS A8/ HH”M "
Va8 LTSIV E Yiy
CIVONT &%I\ Td
HITA O3] ST HILIAS I _
] o o oM™ D o =]
REEES  EEEEgig %3
7 W B
HILIAS HILINS
WAL L 0
NOTSSTHSNYEL NEN'S /l 03VONI SH3NTT T4
DA 035077 SI HILIMS

TN WD N3HK N30 THALAW NI N3HA 035072

‘N3 FoIA WO D3ADHS SHOLI3NNOD
L5108

AZH0 01 I0HVAD - LD HILIAS
AVI8/K0T34 TIL HAOHE - NI HILIAS

$+7+480 IS g
T+ B [ 1 B4
Wt93 4

»Tavide LIODA1D NOIL LS04

S TYNINEL 4
oo
H TINEHaL 4.|
1 "N THEL
9 WNIMEIL
8 WNIHEaL
T WIWF W TNIW3E
GIONTDS H3LAYLS S TNIWAAL
{+} Addliva 4 ¥NInEaL
() 009 0 IWNIW4EL
FT00R AL34YS
"INITNT ‘¥3LM A0H Old T IWNIHAEL
SNOTLIENNDD TYNIHITL
HILIAS NOTIINGI


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ELECTRICAL LOGIC SCHEMATIC

DIONTES

w1+
VLS

ONTRD (0id)
= HILMT)
_\ pIFIRENE

gae 2 % ) s —_—
=l =l =] w T m 5 “Rlsm s
R |III#I¥!
INTONZ _ _ )
TR e .usl._ 3313
355334 110 ._.w'H_Hb ] — oowen m_u_“_I EIII SRR
SWVIE3LIHA —......L
[ E— axn AW E/3LIHA—
[ETEE—> >30T N8 A AIB/ADTIEA
MM > >— oo s — | |
EETRI S | . __sﬁmT ! HILIAS
30 ld
EW B 1301 I (AT HILLKS)
dWY 07 JAD T A30VAN3SI0 Gt HLIA NADHS
VAL
35N 034
dWy 02 id LV BAALTEN
uﬁéeéu = -
Ve ! _
H_q._mTl_ u RILINS S TWNIWE3L
HILIAS _ﬂ|§§:§a g
Tivag ILWIVE LoD
© =)
ANl
i 1
m g g E g
VNI THVRA HLTH NATHS mRap s g@ 8w mm m &
AAEEEZ FEAH585H5 =
“l—ﬂljram 7|‘4J_ I—\— _ £+7+4d 1av1s 'E
1+4d Nl "2

N0 | W+ 10 1
AD0TAAINE .IIWM. 1IN ML
H3LINS ALFHYS HILI#S )
TYELEN 1dd
NDISSTWSNVeE “(3VONT SHIATT

3d HLIA NMHS
"NOLAISDd TWENIN
NI 43437 HLIN RADHS

-19-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



NOTES

-20-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



NOTES

-21-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



SERVICE RECORD

Date

Description of Work Done

Service Done By

S -22-



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



SEE EXMARK’S COMPLETE
LINE OF PRODUCTS FOR TURF CARE

.LAZER Z® | - LAZERZ®°HP
LAZERZ®XP LAZER z° CT
TURF RANGER® VIKING HYDRO
TURF TRACER® TURF TRACER® HP
'METRO® METRO® HP
ULTRAVAC™ ULTRA VAC" QDS
GRASS CATCHER MICRO-MULCH " ACCESSORY
SELF STEERING SULKY
©1997 - 2003 PART NO. 103-4868
5«’%@?&&5@&?& g:g).( 308 %4&)(35356;2030-5489

BEATRICE, NE 68310
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED PRINTED IN U.S.A.



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



	watermark0: 
	watermark1: 
	watermark2: 
	watermark3: 
	watermark4: 
	watermark5: 
	watermark6: 
	watermark7: 
	watermark8: 
	watermark9: 
	watermark10: 
	watermark11: 
	watermark12: 
	watermark13: 
	watermark14: 
	watermark15: 
	watermark16: 
	watermark17: 
	watermark18: 
	watermark19: 
	watermark20: 
	watermark21: 
	watermark22: 
	watermark23: 


